
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES  

 
LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION No. †*179 
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 28.11.2016 

 
REVIVAL OF CLOSED MSME 

   
†*179:  SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE: 

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA DUBEY: 
  

 Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the number of sick and closed Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs), the 
amount of capital invested and the number of workers employed therein during the last three 
years and the current year, State/UT-wise; 
 
(b) whether the Government proposes to revive MSMEs in the country and if so, the 
details thereof;  

 

 
(c) the funds allocated/released for the purpose during the said period, State/UT-wise; 
and  
 
(d) the other steps taken for rehabilitation/re-employment of the workers affected by 
sickness/closure of the MSMEs in the country? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI KALRAJ MISHRA) 

 
 

(a) to (d):   A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. 
*179 FOR ANSWER ON 28th NOVEMBER, 2016   
 
 
(a):  As per the data compiled by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) from the scheduled 
commercial banks, the position regarding number of sick micro, small and medium 
enterprises (MSMEs) in the country at the end of  March, 2013 , March, 2014 and March, 
2015 is as under: - 
 
 

At the end of Number of sick MSMEs 
March, 2013 2,22,204 
March, 2014  4,68,399 
March, 2015 4,73,823 

 
 

State-wise details of sick units reported by Scheduled Commerical Banks for the year 
ended March, 2016, as informed by RBI, is placed at Annex I. 

 
Information on closure among Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) is 

collected through conduct of periodic Census of Registered Sector. As per the last MSME 
Census (Fourth) data collected with reference to base year 2006-07, number of closed 
MSMEs in Registered Sector is 4.96 lakh. State/UT-wise details are given in Annex II.  
 

Information on the amount of capital invested and the number of workers employed in 
sick and closed MSMEs are not centrally maintained.  

 
(b):  Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) has notified a 
Framework for Revival and Rehabilitation of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises on 
29.05.2015 to revive and rehabilitate sick MSMEs. RBI has carried out certain changes in the 
Framework to make it compatible with the existing regulatory guidelines and issued revised 
Framework to all Scheduled Commercial Banks on March 17, 2016.  
 
(c)&(d): Details of funds allocated/released for revival of sick and closed MSMEs are 
not centrally maintained. However, as per the data on sick MSMEs compiled by the Reserve 
Bank of India (RBI) from the scheduled commercial banks, the state-wise number of sick 
MSEs, potentially viable enterprises and the enterprises under nursing with the amounts 
outstanding against them as on March 31, 2016 are given in Annex III. 
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Annex-I 

 
Annex-I referred to in reply to part ( a ) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *179 

for answer on 28.11.2016 

 
State-wise Sick MSME Units as reported by Scheduled Commercial Banks for the year 

ended March 2016 
 

Sl. No. State/UTs 
 

Total Sick MSMEs 

2016 

1 Andaman & Nicobar  886 

2 Andhra Pradesh 11476 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 383 

4 Assam 4962 

5 Bihar 17687 

6 Chandigarh 1274 

7 Chhattisgarh 6868 
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 73 

9 Daman & Diu 32 

10 Delhi 5626 

11 Goa 1643 

12 Gujarat 42579 

13 Haryana 14562 

14 Himachal Pradesh 2884 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 2899 

16 Jharkhand 11083 

17 Karnataka 29417 

18 Kerala 21725 

19 Lakshadweep 0 

20 Madhya Pradesh 20619 

21 Maharashtra 52576 

22 Manipur 1791 

23 Meghalaya 0 

24 Mizoram 83 

25 Nagaland 512 

26 Orissa 19365 

27 Puducherry 1398 

28 Punjab 16102 

29 Rajasthan 24059 

30 Sikkim 85 

31 Tamil Nadu 39716 

32 Tripura 4877 

33 Uttar Pradesh 95989 

34 Uttarakhand 5363 

35 West Bengal 19850 

36 Telangana 7847 

  Total 486291 
 



 

 

Annex-II 

Annex-II referred to in reply to part ( a  ) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *179 

for answer on 28.11.2016 

State-wise Distribution of Closed Enterprises in Registered Sector as on 31.03.2007 
Sl. No. State/UTs Closed 

(1) (2) (3) 
1. Jammu & Kashmir 1831 
2. Himachal Pradesh 4034 
3. Punjab 24553 
4. Chandigarh 559 
5. Uttarakhand 8219 
6. Haryana 10973 
7. Delhi 0 
8. Rajasthan 17342 
9. Uttar Pradesh 80616 
10. Bihar 16344 
11. Sikkim 86 
12. Arunachal Pradesh 167 
13. Nagaland 2395 
14. Manipur 929 
15. Mizoram 669 
16. Tripura 424 
17. Meghalaya   665 
18. Assam 6266 
19. West Bengal 10708 
20. Jharkhand 3712 
21. Odisha 5744 
22. Chhattisgarh 15485 
23. Madhya Pradesh 36502 
24. Gujarat 34945 
25. Daman & Diu 24 
26. Dadra & Nagar Haveli  0 
27. Maharashtra 41856 
28. Andhra Pradesh           2250 
29. Karnataka 47581 
30. Goa 2754 
31. Lakshadweep 0 
32. Kerala 34903 
33. Tamil Nadu 82966 
34. Puducherry 711 
35. Andaman & Nicobar 142 

ALL INDIA 4,96,355 
 
 

 

 



 

Annex-III 
 

Annex-III referred to in reply to part (c) & (d) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 

*179 for answer on 28.11.2016 

(Amount in Rs. Crore) 
State-wise number of sick MSEs, potentially viable enterprises and the enterprises under 

nursing with the amounts outstanding against them as on March 31, 2016 
Sr. 
No 

State/UTs 

Total Sick MSME 
units 

Potentially Viable 
Of Viable Units, 

those under 
Nursing 

No. of 
Units 

Amount 
Outstanding 

No. of 
Units 

Amount 
Outstanding 

No. of 
Units 

Amount 
Outstanding 

1. Andaman & Nicobar 886 130.59 10 2.19 21 1.79 
2. Andhra Pradesh 11476 970.51 606 181.81 204 141.73 

3. Arunachal Pradesh 383 14.04 6 0.05 0 0.00 

4. Assam 4962 499.37 430 66.77 330 53.32 
5. Bihar 17687 592.21 743 72.99 143 53.56 
6. Chandigarh 1274 807.52 82 32.70 41 18.97 
7. Chattisgarh 6868 483.10 951 183.30 34 57.65 

8. 
Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli 

73 47.68 19 27.06 11 26.85 

9. Daman & Diu 32 3.21 6 1.07 4 1.07 
10. Delhi 5626 4407.69 353 1385.93 119 691.63 
11. Goa 1643 198.73 299 27.52 149 21.63 
12. Gujarat 42579 3214.19 6422 627.31 2448 359.24 
13. Haryana 14562 970.75 451 307.53 150 233.89 
14. Himachal Pradesh 2884 221.63 125 30.31 79 24.84 
15. Jammu & Kashmir 2899 289.47 96 20.34 35 6.77 
16. Jharkhand 11083 689.12 2253 172.76 109 233.90 
17. Karnataka 29417 1182.38 2699 150.36 1004 87.03 
18. Kerala 21725 707.45 962 78.39 499 55.34 
19. Lakshadweep 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
20. Madhya Pradesh 20619 996.79 1487 226.48 257 189.85 
21. Maharashtra 52576 7188.07 11590 1925.20 9122 1466.01 
22. Manipur 1791 25.67 7 0.73 5 0.68 
23. Mizoram 83 9.97 0 0.00 0 0.00 
24. Nagaland 512 21.98 6 1.16 3 1.04 
25. Orissa 19365 1135.42 1119 265.09 441 328.43 
26. Puducherry 1398 101.13 116 6.50 36 3.44 
27. Punjab 16102 2399.26 540 286.58 160 160.43 
28. Rajasthan 24059 624.22 3605 194.53 3469 156.92 
29. Sikkim 85 4.20 10 1.56 0 0.00 
30. Tamil Nadu 39716 3518.98 3067 670.12 953 396.95 
31. Tripura 4877 118.55 1197 55.25 39 6.67 
32. Uttar Pradesh 95989 3285.64 4672 694.76 2676 489.56 
33. West Bengal 19850 3926.69 1944 1172.61 703 706.73 
34. Uttarakhand 5363 325.63 239 50.28 213 49.60 
35. Telangana 7847 1530.66 659 265.01 374 208.23 

 Total 486291 40642.50 46771 9184.26 23831 6233.74 
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